	1 2 TRANSMITTAL OF BOOTS	10-14-2003
	10 1 03 TRANSMITTAL OF DOCUM	NIZO ONIT'
	To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademary Office: Please	e record the f.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): VISUAL EDGE SOFTWARE, LIMITED Suite 100, 3950 Cote Vertu Saint Laurent Quebec H4R 1V4 Quebec, CANADA	2. Nam 102573799 Name: ACTIONAL CANADA CORP. (Canadian corporation) Street Address: Suite 100, 3950 Cote Vertu Saint Laurent
	Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-Canadian Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	City: _Quebec State _Quebec _ ZIP H4R 1V4 CANADA Individual(s) citizenship Association
3.	Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
	Execution Date: September 1, 1998	representative designation is attached: Yes X No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. 0/10	Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2003 ECODER 00000124 2166663 40.40 Applicational numbers attached?	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,168,663 Yes X No
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Number of applications and registrations involved:
	Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & Scinto	
	New York, New York 10112-3801	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Telephone No.: (212) 218-2100	8. Deposit account number 06-1205
-	Facsimile No.: (212) 218-2200	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9.		
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
- -	Warren E. Olsen Name of Person Signing Signing	October 7, 2003 Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 002842 FRAME: 0994

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2

TO: 16502544115

P: 1/1

Atty. Docket: 1821.100-Object Bridge

ASSIGNMENT of OBJECT BRIDGE to ACC

WHEREAS, VISUAL EDGE SOFTWARE, LIMITED a Canadian corporation, having a place of business at Suite 100, 3950 Cote Vertu Saint Laurent, Quebec H4R 1V4 Quebec, Canada, (hereafter "VESL") is owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the business goodwill represented by the trademark OBJECT BRIDGE and all registrations thereof, including U.S. Reg. No. 2,168,663, which issued June 23, 1998 (hereafter the "Mark");

WHEREAS, ACTIONAL CANADA CORP., a Canadian corporation, having a place of business at Suite 100, 3950 Cote Vertu Saint Laurent, Quebec H4R 1V4 Quebec, Canada, (hereafter "ACC") on September 1, 1998 acquired the business of VESL to which the Mark pertains and desires to acquire the Mark and all associated business goodwill;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$1.00 dollar and other good and valuable consideration, VESL does hereby transfer and assign to ACC said Mark to the full extent now held by VESL, including the right to sue for past infringement, effective as of September 1, 1998.

VISUAL EDGE SOFTWARE, LIMITED

Name:

Title:

By:

Name:

Title:

+ Oct/03.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002842 FRAME: 0995